## RESOLUTION NO. 1158

## INTRODUCED BY: All Warrenton City Commissioners

## IN MEMORY OF JAMES D. CORKILL

WHEREAS, James D. Corkill, an exemplary citizen, served the City of Warrenton, taking pride and interest in its civic functions serving as a Warrenton City Commissioner from 1971 – 1973; and

WHEREAS, his commitment to the residents and community of Warrenton was further exhibited by his professionalism, friendly and easy-going attitude, sense of humor, and dedication to the youth of the community shown by his countless hours of volunteering to various youth sports programs, particularly the Warrenton High School Baseball program; and

WHEREAS, until his untimely passing on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2006, he was a model of citizenship and service to this community.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton, County of Clatsop, State of Oregon, that its appreciation is recorded for the services and dedication by James D. Corkill to the City of Warrenton and our deepest sympathy be extended to his family.

ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 25th day of July, 2006.



Commissioner, Dick Hellberg

Commissioner, Mark Kujala

Commissioner, Frank Orrell

Commissioner, Terry Ferguson

Attest:

Linda Engbretson, City Recorder